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	SUBJECT:
	Assembly Bill 1994: Statewide Charter Schools: Adopt Proposed Title 5 Regulations.


	A public hearing was held on November 2, 2004, as required by the Administrative Procedure Act.  No verbal comments were received.  Numerous written comments were received during the 45-day public comment period from two organizations concerning proposed regulations 11967.6, 11967.7 and 11967.8. The final statement of reasons containing written responses to the public comments received is attached.

As a result of the public comments received, two changes are being recommended to the proposed regulations.  In addition, State Board and CDE staff recommended other changes to the regulations, which have also been incorporated into the proposed regulations. The amended regulations are also attached.

The California Department of Education recommends that the State Board of Education:

1. Approve the proposed amendments to the draft regulations; 

2. Direct that the proposed amendments be circulated for a 15-day comment period                 in accordance with the Administrative Procedure Act;

3. If no public comments are received during the 15-day period, complete the rulemaking package and submit the amended regulations to the Office of Administrative Law for approval;

4. If public comments are received during the 15-day period, place the amended regulations on the State Board’s January 2005 agenda for action following consideration of the comments received.

Attachment 1:
Final Statement of Reasons (6 Pages)

Attachment 2:
Proposed Title 5 Regulations, sections 11967, 11967.6, 11967.7, 
11967.8, 11968 and 11969 (7 Pages)

	


FINAL STATEMENT OF REASONS

Statewide Benefit Charter Schools

UPDATE OF INITIAL STATEMENT OF REASONS

SECTION 11967.  Appeals on Charter Petitions That Have Been Denied (Amendment)

SECTION 11967.6.  Submission of Statewide Benefit Charter School Petitions to the State Board of Education (Addition)

SECTION 11967.7.  Evaluation of Facilities for Statewide Benefit Charter Schools (Addition)

SECTION 11967.8.  Funding for Statewide Benefit Charter Schools (Addition)

SECTION11968.  Maximum Number of Charters (Amendment)

SECTION 11969.  Numbering of Charter School Petitions (Amendment)

The proposed regulations will clarify existing law with regard to the State Board of Education’s process for reviewing charter petitions that have been denied by a county office of education after denial by a local school district, establish a process and criteria for State Board review and approval of charter schools of statewide benefit that will operate at multiple locations, clarify the funding process to be used for statewide benefit charter schools and clarify the State Board’s process for numbering charter schools that will operate on multiple sites.

The 45-day public comment period for the proposed regulations ended on November 2, 2004.  Due to comments received, the proposed regulations were revised to change references from sites to schools, rename the statewide charter the statewide benefit charter school, delete some notification and signature requirements for petitioners and add clarifying, technical changes. The revised regulations were resubmitted to the State Board, approved on November 9, 2004, and subsequently sent out for a 15-day comment period on November 15, 2004. 

NECESSITY/RATIONALE

AB 1994 (Chapter 1058, Statutes of 2002) amended the Charter School Act of 1992, and added Education Code Section 47605.8 that creates new responsibilities for the State Board to review and approve charter schools of statewide benefit that propose to operate on multiple sites.  Education Code Section 47605.8(a) requires the SBE to adopt regulations to implement this section. Finally, AB 1994 amended Education Code Section 47602 related to State Board numbering of charter petitions, and Education Code Section 47605(j) related to appeals of charter petitions that have been denied.  These amendments of law require conforming and technical amendments to existing regulations.

SUMMARY AND RESPONSE TO COMMENTS RECEIVED DURING THE INITIAL NOTICE PERIOD OF SEPTEMBER 17, 2004 to NOVEMBER 2, 2004.

Comment: Gary Borden, Legislative Advocate, Charter Voice, submitted comments stating that 11967.6(a) requires several new elements to be included in a charter petition that exceed the law and that they are overly burdensome.

Response: Mr. Borden does not state specifically which elements he believes exceed the law, and we do not find his argument persuasive.  Education Code Section 47605.8 is silent as to what should be included in a petition for a statewide benefit charter and, in fact, specifically directs the State Board to adopt regulations for implementation.  This directive appears to be a legislative recognition that the nature of statewide benefit charter schools adds an additional layer of complexity to the review of petitions and the oversight of such schools.  Therefore, requirements of petitioners need to be different from those of petitioners submitting to a single school district for a single school site. 

Comment: Jed Wallace, Chief Operating Officer, High Tech High School in San Diego, submitted a comment and suggested language to make 11967.6(a)(1) explicitly clear that a statewide benefit charter school may include a request for a waiver from the State Board as part of the petition for a statewide benefit charter school.

Response: The law already allows charter schools to submit waivers for exemptions from compliance with those sections of the Education Code to which charter schools must adhere.  It is unnecessary to add language to the regulations stating what is in statute.  

Comment:  Jed Wallace, Chief Operating Officer, High Tech High School in San Diego, submitted a comment and suggested language to 11967.6(a)(4) that would allow existing charter schools to be converted to statewide benefit charter schools.

Response: The law provides no mechanism by which charter schools may be transferred from one charter authorizing entity to another; therefore, the addition of this language would exceed what is allowed in existing law and is beyond the scope of these regulations. The proposed regulations have been amended to explicitly state that existing schools may not be included in a statewide benefit charter school petition because the purpose of the statute was to provide for new schools that could demonstrate instructional services of statewide benefit.   

Comment: Jed Wallace, Chief Operating Officer, High Tech High School in San Diego, submitted comments and suggested language to 11967.6(a)(5) that would provide greater latitude for statewide benefit schools in providing instructional services that were not the same from school to school.

Response: The proposed amendments would allow each of the schools within the statewide benefit charter model to operate different instructional programs and serve different populations of students, thereby defeating the idea of providing instructional services of a statewide benefit.     

Comment: Jed Wallace, Chief Operating Officer, High Tech High School in San Diego, submitted comments and suggested language to 11967.6(a)(6) that would allow a statewide benefit charter school petition to describe whether the petitioner is requesting approval to establish a new Special Education Local Plan Area (SELPA).

Response:  The proposed regulations now ask petitioners to describe how the statewide benefit charter school will participate as a member of a SELPA.  A charter school may not currently establish its own SELPA. Therefore, this suggested change is irrelevant and beyond the scope of these regulations.

Comment: Gary Borden, Legislative Advocate, Charter Voice, submitted comments stating that 11967.6(a)(7) language requiring statewide benefit charter school petitioners to demonstrate success in operating charter schools previously approved makes it impossible for new schools to apply for statewide benefit charters and that neither the law nor legislative intent was to limit these types of charters to only those who had previously operated charter schools successfully.  Further, the law does not mention API as a precondition to establishing eligibility for submission of a statewide benefit charter petition.

Response: We do not find these comments persuasive.  The relevant statute is not specific regarding who may apply for statewide benefit charters, but does explicitly direct the State Board to adopt regulations for implementation of the statute. The legislative scheme reflects concern for accountability and oversight because these charters, which are approved by the State Board and not a district or county office of education, have a lesser degree of connection to a local community. In addition, the statutory scheme limits the State Board’s approval authority to only those instances in which it explicitly determines the charter will provide instructional services of statewide benefit. Limiting approval to charter petitions that demonstrated quantifiable success on a more limited basis prior to being allowed to expand on a statewide basis is consistent with the intent of the Legislature and the statutory scheme.  

Comment: Jed Wallace, Chief Operating Officer, High Tech High School in San Diego, submitted a suggestion that proposed 11967.6(a)(9), which requires the signatures of either 50% of interested parents or teachers for each school, be eliminated altogether because it is a barrier to the establishment of a statewide charter.

Response: The suggestion is partially persuasive, and the proposed regulations have been amended to require the signatures of parents or teachers for schools that are proposed to begin operating in the first year of the charter. Schools that are proposed to begin operation in future years are not required to include the signatures; however, there is a requirement that public hearings be held to gather community input regarding the establishment of such schools.

Comment: Jed Wallace, Chief Operating Officer, High Tech High School in San Diego, submitted a comment and suggested language to 11967.6(a)(10) that would require statewide benefit charter petitioners to notify only each county where a school will be located before the commencement of instruction.  The proposed regulations require notification to the school district superintendent, the school district governing board, the county office governing board and the county board of education.  Mr. Wallace suggested that the notification requirements were burdensome and had no purpose.

Response: We find the argument that the notifications are a burden partially persuasive and have amended the proposed regulations to require notification to the county office and school district in which a statewide benefit charter school will be located.  The notification must occur at least 120 days prior to the commencement of instruction. We believe it is important that school districts and county offices, which may be potentially affected by the presence of a statewide benefit charter school be made aware of the school.  

Comment: Gary Borden, Legislative Advocate, Charter Voice, submitted comments stating that 11967.6(a)(12) would give the State Board overly broad authority to require petitioners to include conditions not specifically enumerated in law or regulations.

Response: We do not find this comment persuasive.  The State Board, which has been given statutory authority to approve the statewide benefit charter petitions, also has the authority to impose conditions on the approval. The State Board, as the charter authorizer for charter schools approved on appeal, routinely requires petitioners to address and include specific elements that are incomplete at the time of charter approval.  For example, the State Board requires proof of insurance, documentation of participation in a SELPA, a signed facilities lease agreement, an approved attendance accounting system and other documentation that the charter petitioner cannot reasonably be expected to produce at the time the charter is approved, but that it is reasonable and necessary to expect a school to have them in place before a school opens.  

Comment: Jed Wallace, Chief Operating Officer, High Tech High School in San Diego, submitted comments and suggested language to 11967.6(a)(13) that would add another category of plans for operation of the statewide benefit charter school that must be addressed by petitioners.  The categories in the existing regulations are: academic program, facilities and school operations, legal and programmatic compliance, financial administration, and governance and decision-making authority.  Mr. Wallace proposed to add risk management as an additional category as a means of requiring petitioners to discuss their corporate structures, if any, for statewide benefit charter schools and to discuss insurance and other contractual arrangements. 

Response: This amendment is unnecessary.  The governance and decision-making authority categories will require petitioners to describe organizational structures.  The State Board has the ability to impose insurance requirements on a school as a condition of operation, thereby requiring the statewide benefit charter operators to address liability and risk management concerns.  

Comment: Jed Wallace, Chief Operating Officer, High Tech High School in San Diego, submitted comments and suggested language to 11967.6(b) that would make it permissive rather than required to address specific factors to be addressed in describing “instructional services of statewide benefit”, and that any, rather than each, of the specific factors be addressed.  In addition, Mr. Wallace suggested two additional factors to be added that may be addressed by the petitioners: (1) the benefit of the statewide benefit charter to teachers, and (2) that petitioners could describe any other reasons why a single district or single county charter is impractical or inappropriate.

Response: The law clearly states that the State Board may not approve a petition for a statewide benefit charter school unless it finds that the charter will provide instructional services of statewide benefit that cannot be accomplished by a charter in a single district or single county.  The focus of this law is on instructional services to students.  Mr. Wallace’s suggestions would allow petitioners to make a case for a statewide charter based on many other factors unrelated to the instructional services that would accrue to the benefit of students, which would not be in keeping with the law.    

Comment: Jed Wallace, Chief Operating Officer, High Tech High School in San Diego, submitted comments and suggested language to 11967.6 that would add paragraph (f)  to clarify that a statewide benefit charter school be deemed a local educational agency for purposes of being able to participate in federal programs.

Response: The comment is persuasive; however, this language is unnecessary because staff amendments to the regulations now state that statewide benefit charter schools are to be treated as school districts for all purposes.  This language will allow the statewide benefit charter schools to participate in federal programs.  

Comment: Jed Wallace, Chief Operating Office, High Tech High School in San Diego, submitted comments and suggested language to 11967.6 that would add paragraph (g) to allow the State Board to transfer existing charter schools into a statewide benefit charter school petition and would require petitioners to address the transfer of assets and liabilities.

Response: The law provides no mechanism by which charter schools may be transferred from one charter authorizing entity to another; therefore the addition of this language would exceed existing law.  The proposed regulations have been amended to explicitly state that existing schools may not be included in a statewide benefit charter school petition.   

Comment: Jed Wallace, Chief Operating Officer, High Tech High School in San Diego, submitted comments and suggested language to 11967.7 that would make the presumption that statewide benefit charter schools granted facilities under Proposition 39 are deemed suitable for use by a school and would require all other facilities to meet state uniform building code requirements.

Response: We do not find the argument persuasive that all Proposition 39 facilities granted to charter schools by school districts are necessarily suitable sites.  School districts sometimes own facilities other than those specifically designed as schools.  These facilities may not be suitable to the health and safety of students and to presume that all school district facilities are suitable seems to be a questionable presumption.  

We also disagree that all other facilities should meet state uniform building code requirements.  The State Board, in its oversight of charter schools on appeal, has required that all school facilities meet local building code requirements and receive all necessary clearances from local government agencies, such as certificate of occupancy and fire marshal clearance. The requirements in these proposed regulations are patterned after the State Board oversight agreement with its charter schools.  Further, it is unclear which entity at the state level would inspect these sites for conformance with the uniform building code.

Comment: Gary Borden, Legislative Advocate, Charter Voice, submitted comments stating that 11967.7, which requires the California Department of Education evaluation of facilities to be used by statewide benefit charter schools, has no basis in law and is counter to legislative intent with regard to charter schools.

Response: We do not find these comments persuasive. The relevant statute provides no guidance regarding the items that must be addressed by petitioners before they may open a school facility, but explicitly directs the State Board to adopt regulations for implementation of the statute.  It is very reasonable for the State Board, as the charter authorizer, to expect that the facilities to be used to house students are suitable for such a purpose, that the facilities present no apparent health or safety issues, that the facilities have met all applicable local building codes and ordinances, and have received the required clearances to operate a school within the facility. The State Board would be remiss in its duties as a charter authorizer if it did not require this information from a potential statewide benefit charter school operator.  

Comment: Jed Wallace, Chief Operating Office, High Tech High School in San Diego, submitted comments and suggestions to 11967.8 to clarify how a statewide benefit charter school would be treated for purposes of the allocation system for the state school facilities construction program.

Response: The comment has merit; however, we believe staff amendments to the proposed regulations that treat the statewide benefit charter school as a district and each individual site as a school already respond to this concern.  

ALTERNATIVES DETERMINATION

The State Board has determined that no alternative would be more effective in carrying out the purpose for which the regulation is proposed or would be as effective and less burdensome to affected private persons than the proposed regulations.

LOCAL MANDATE DETERMINATION

The proposed regulations do not impose any mandate on local agencies or school districts.

REGULATIONS TO BECOME EFFECTIVE UPON FILING

It is important that these regulations become effective as soon as possible to ensure that potential statewide benefit charter school petitioners have as much time as possible to submit petitions if they wish to open schools in Fall 2005.  AB 1994 was passed by the Legislature in 2002.  During this 2-year period, substantial interest has been generated in statewide benefit charter schools, and there are many potential applicants that are waiting for the adoption of regulations in order to submit applications for such schools.
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